

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

JOANN D. BRITT,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, Postmaster General,

Defendant - Appellee,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND AT BALTIMORE

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLATE LITIGATION CLINIC AT THE
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF LAW AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

J. Scott Ballenger
Elizabeth Adler (Third Year Law Student)
Ian Hurst (Third Year Law Student)

Appellate Litigation Clinic
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
202-701-4925
sballenger@law.virginia.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
RULE 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. A DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE IS PRESUMPTIVELY NON-FINAL UNLESS THE GROUNDS FOR DISMISSAL REVEAL THAT NO AMENDMENT COULD CURE THE DEFECT	4
II. A RULE 58 JUDGMENT IS ALWAYS FINAL.....	12
III. A PLAINTIFF’S CLEAR ELECTION TO STAND ON HER COMPLAINT CREATES FINALITY	16
IV. APPELLATE JURISDICTION IS CLEAR IN THIS CASE	21
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acevedo-Villalobos v. Hernandez</i> , 22 F.3d 384 (1st Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Albiero v. City of Kankakee</i> , 122 F.3d 417 (7th Cir. 1997)	5, 20
<i>Automotive Alignment & Body Service, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Insurance Company</i> , 953 F.3d 707 (11th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Azar v. Conley</i> , 480 F.2d 220 (6th Cir. 1973)	14
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Mallis</i> , 435 U.S. 381 (1978)	6, 14
<i>Bing v. Brivo Sys., L.L.C.</i> , 959 F.3d 605 (4th Cir. 2020)	16, 17
<i>Borelli v. Reading</i> , 532 F.2d 950 (3d Cir. 1976)	5, 12
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)	5
<i>Chao v. Rivendell Woods, Inc.</i> , 415 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2005)	8, 10, 14, 16
<i>Coniston Corp. v. Hoffman Estates</i> , 844 F.2d 461 (7th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>De'Lonta v. Angelone</i> , 330 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Domino Sugar Corp. v. Sugar Workers Local Union 392</i> , 10 F.3d 1064 (4th Cir. 1993)	2, 7, 9, 12
<i>GO Computer v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 508 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2007)	5, 9, 10

<i>Goode v. Cent. Va. Legal Aid Soc’y, Inc.</i> , 807 F.3d 619 (4th Cir. 2015)	9, 10, 14, 16, 17
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Housing Services of Chicago</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017)	15
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	9
<i>Hoskins v. Poelstra</i> , 320 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2003)	3, 12, 13, 15
<i>In re GNC Corp.</i> , 789 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2015)	16-17
<i>Laber v. Harvey</i> , 438 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Moya v. Schollenbarger</i> , 465 F.3d 444 (10th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Otis v. City of Chi.</i> , 29 F.3d 1159 (7th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Quartana v. Utterback</i> , 789 F.2d 1297 (8th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Ruby v. Sec’y of U.S. Navy</i> , 365 F.2d 385 (9th Cir. 1966)	12, 13-14
<i>Schuurman v. Motor Vessel Betty K V</i> , 798 F.2d 442 (11th Cir. 1986)	4, 7, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Badr v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 628, 633 n.2 (4th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>United States v. The Three Friends</i> , 166 U.S. 1 (1897)	19
<i>Weisman v. LeLandais</i> , 532 F.2d 308 (2d Cir. 1976)	7
<i>WMX Techs, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 104 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1997)	17

<i>Young v. Nickols</i> , 413 F.3d 416 (4th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Zayed v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 902 (6th Cir. 2004)	14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	4, 5, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	4, 8, 18, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41	6, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59	15, 18, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60	15, 18, 22

Other Authorities

15A Wright, Miller & Cooper, Federal Practice & Procedure § 3914 (2d ed. April 2021 update).....	<i>passim</i>
